RESOLUTION NO. 2023-67
APPROVE FINAL CHANGE ORDER NO.1 AND FINAL PAYMENT NO. 4
FOR POTTS MILL ROAD PHASE III
TO: EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY
P.O. DRAWER 556
FARMINGDALE, NJ 07727

WHEREAS, the Township Council authorized the Township Engineer, Colliers Engineering &
Design to prepare plans, specifications and obtain bids for the Potts Mill Road Phase III project; and

WHEREAS, Colliers Engineering & Design received the bids on July 14, 2021, at 10:00 a.m.;
and

WHEREAS, the Township Engineer, has recommended Final Change Order No. 1 in the
amount of $(792.24) and Final Payment No. 4 in the amount of $8,422.42 for Potts Mill Road Phase I1I
to: Earle Asphalt Company (see Schedule A attached); and

WHEREAS, the Council of the Township of Florence reviewed the recommendation of the
Township Engineer at their March 15, 2023 meeting and accepts his recommendation.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Township of Florence,
County of Burlington, State of New Jersey, that Final Change Order No. 1 and Final Payment No. 4 for
Potts Mill Road Phase 1II is hereby approved for Earle Asphalt Company as recommended by the
Township Engineer.

skoske sk sk skoskok kosk sk sk ok sk sk ok sk sk kK sk ok sk sk ok sk sk sk sk ook
Certification of Funds by CFO:
Account # Amount
General Capital Final Change Order No. 1 $ (792.24)
Ordinance No. 2021-08 Final Payment No.4 $ 8,422.42

"\

Michelle Chiemiego

Municipal Treasurer
sk sk sk sk skoskook sk ook sk ok ok ok o oK K Sk ok kK sk sk sk sk ok okosk ok sk sk

I, NANCY L. ERLSTON, CLERK of the Township of Florence, County of Burlington, State
of New Jersey, do hereby certify that the certification of available funds has been provided to the
governing body and that the foregoing is a true copy of the Resolution approved by Township Council

at their March 15, 2023 meeting. 4 A / ; P
et - 7n latays
Naﬁcy L. Er@ton, RMC
Township Clerk

Note: This Resolution approves Final Change Order NO. 1 and Final Payment No. 4 for Potts Mill
Road Phase I11.




ResorLomon 20227
"Seredule A"

2000 Midlantic Drive Suite 100
Mount Laurel New Jersey 08054
Main: 877 627 3772

Engineering
& Design

February 24, 2023

Ms. Nancy Erlston, Clerk
711 Broad Street,
Florence, Nj 08518

NJDOT FY2020 Municipal Aid Program Roadway Improvements
for Potts Mill Road Improvements Phase llI

Length of Project- 1,180 LF

Florence Township, Burlington County NJ

Certification of Completion

Final Change Order No. 1 - Net Reduction - $792.24
Recommendation of Final Payment No. 4 - $8,422.42
Colliers Engineering & Design Project No. FLT-122

Dear Ms. Erlston,

Attached please find the recommendation for Payment No. 4 as it relates to the Potts Mill Road
Phase Il Improvements in Florence Township.

Certification of Completion:
All work has been completed by Earle Asphalt Co. to the satisfaction of the RE.

As Engineer, we certify that the contractor has satisfactorily completed the site work improvements
as required by the General Contract; we take no objection to the Township accepting the work and
making final payment to Earle Asphalt Co.

Final Change Order No. 1:

Attached please find Final Change Order No. 1 that describes a net reduction in the amount of
$792.24, decreasing the original contract amount from $421,913.13 to $421,120.89.

Assessed Penalty - Air Voids - Top Surface Course:

In accordance with NJDOT Specifications, the HMA Core Report concludes that the air voids
exceeded state standard, therefore a 20-percent penalty is assessed on the Surface Course Pay
[tem, in the amount of $9,900.00. This penalty is calculated through line item 21P on the pay
certification and change order as a net reduction which was accepted by the NJDOT.

Recommendation of Final Payment Number 4:

The total amount of work completed to date is $421,120.89, less previous payments in the amount
of $412,698.47; leaves a payment due in the amount of $8,422.42 to the general contractor. This
final paymentis from the contracted 2% retainage.

Accelerating success.




Project No. FL.T-122
February 24, 2023
Page2 |2

Engineering
& Design

Maintenance Bond:

EA must prepare a maintenance bond in the amount of 10-percent of the Final Cost, equating to
$42,112.08. This bond should be reviewed and accepted by the Solicitor before releasing the
performance hond.

Invoice - Signed by Engineer & Contractor:

Attached is an invoice signed by the engineer and the general contractor.
NJ Prevailing Wage & Affirmative Action Compliance;

NJ Prevailing Wage slips should be on file at your office.

If you should require any additional information regarding our recommendations, please do not
hesitate to call me at (732) 977-0127.

Sincerely,

Colliers Engineering & Design, Inc.
(DBA Maser Consulting)

Robert A. Mullin, P.E., PP, CME, CPWM

Municipal Engineer

RAM//nm
Cc: Earle Asphalt Company, Attn: Bill Meade (w/enc)

RAProjects\E-H\FLT\FLT-1220CM C\Payments\Pay 43230224 Pay 4 Report.Docx




NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
DIVISION OF LOCAL AID AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
CHANGE ORDER NUMBER - 1
STATE AID PROJECT

NJDOTFY2019 Municipal Aid Program Roadway Improvements for Potts

Project Mill Road Improvements Phase ITT
Municip ality Township of Florence

County Burlington County

Contractor Earle Asphalt Co.

In accordance with the project Supplementary Sp ecification, the following are changesin the contract.

Location and Reason for Change (Attachadditional sheetsifrequired)

This change order reflectes the reduction, supplemental, and extraitem adjustmentsmade for the actual quantity of work
performedinthefield comparedto thebid quantities. This final change order addsadditional quantities for Concrete Curb, Asphalt
Price Adjustment, Concrete Sidewalk, andInlet GratePlates. This final change order alsoreflects a reduction in quantities for
asphalt, base course, Select Fill, RCP, Concrete Driveways, Topsoiling, Traffic control measures, excavation, soil erosion control
measures, etc. Supplemental itemsinclude DIP and a PVC swale,

Hem No. Descrplion U TQuantity i+ Unit Unit Price Amount
1 Cone Cylinder Testing -5 cY $50.00 ~$250.00
2 Resel Property Camer Marker -4 UNIT $25.00 -$100.00
5 Inlet Protection -15 UNIT $0.01 -$0.15
6 Slit Fence -85 LF $1.00 -$85.00
9 Asph price Adj @ $3K 0.801326667 Ls §3,000.00 $2,403.98
10 Fuel Price Adj @ $1K 3.96135 LS $1,000.00 $3,961.35
12 Excav Unclass -60 cY $75.00 -$4,500.00
13 Excav Test Pit -3 cY $50.00 -$150.00
15 3/4" Decoralive Stane -20 cY $10.00 -$200.00
16 3/4" Clean Stane -50 cY $10.00 -$500.00
17 DGA -170 cY $0.01 -$1.70
19 HMA 251164 Bse Crs 10 TON $27.50 $275.00
21P HMA 9.5M8&4 Surf Crs - Penally (20% - Air Voids) 110 TON -$90.00 -$9,900.00
24 Breakaway Bamicade -10 UNIT $0.01 -$0.10
25 Drums -50 UNIT $0.01 -$0.50
26 Trafi Cones -100 UnNIT $0.01 -31.00
28 Reinf Conc Curb -13 cY $950.00 -$12,350.00
29 16" Ductile lron Culvert Pipe -2 LF $275.00 -$550.00
31 Resel Inlet Castings 1 UNIT $400.00 $400.00
33 RR Slone Channel Protect 18" Th (D50=6") -30 SY $104.00 -$3,120.00
35 Eco-Friendly Curb Pleces 6" High -4 UNIT $500.00 -$2,000,00
39 Conc SW4"Th -18 sY §70.00 -$1,260.00
40 HMADW 3" Th 73 SY $60.00 $3,650.00
41 Conc DW 8" Th Reinf 47 sY $90.00 -$4,230,00
43 NJDOT 9"x16" Cone Vert Curb -13.9 LF $55.00 -§764.50
44 Rem/Repl Conc Curb 81 LF $50.00 $4,550.00
45 6"x8"x18" Conc Vert Curb -109 LF $45.00 -5§4,905.00
46 Header Curb -50 LF $25.00 -$1,250.00
48 Non-Veg Surf Treatment HMA 130 sY $50.00 §6,500.00
49 Weathering Steel Beam GR 51 LF $55.00 $2,805.00
53 Traff Stripes LL Epoxy Resin 4" 1560 LF $0.60 $936.00
54 Traff Markings Thermo -236 SF $6.25 -$1,475.00
56 Signs 9.5 SF $44.50 $422.75
57 Resel Signs 3 UNIT $150.00 $450.00
60 Reset Valve Box -2 UNIT $0.01 -$0.02
62 Turf Rep Strip 225 LF $0.01 -§2.25
65 Irrigation Line Rep -100 LF $0.01 -31.00
66 Repl Irrigation Head -10 UNIT $0.01 -30.10
EO1 Rip-Rap Stene Slope Pral 8" th 180 SY $92.50 $16,650.00
E02 1028 Slope Improvements 1 LS $3,800.00 $3,800.00
Amaunt of Original Conlract $ 421,913.13 Extra $ 26,354.08
Adjusted amount Based on Supplementzl S 2045000,
Change Order No. 1..... $ 424,120.89 Reduction $ (47,596.32)
Total Change for $ (792.24)
% Change in Canlract
[(+) Increase ar (-) 0.1 o
Ay %/f/
flis 71— 2/10/2023 —_—
(Engineer) ({Date) (District Manager) (Dale)

(Bureau of Local Aid)

2/ /25
Z!»\Dl 23

(Date}

s G-
" (Contracior)



¥ OR 133 Ao BIZORTW AaisEaiediD WIZZieL HUTSH

0005903 00'0% D0ELZ {0°C00°LY DO'DSS AS oF} YL E AU YA
03°G61 DS O0'0% 3021 'O5P°L5F 00°0L8 AS SEL Yl .y A4S JU03)
00'9s 00 0'05 way) oN
00D £00S w3l Iy
0D £0'0$ W ON
C0'000'E 0003 009 00°00C'5S DC°005% LINDY g Y3+ .9 $933i¢ QI Ajpua
$O00EE 0008 00" CO'0CE'ES 00D0ES AINN Ll 531PD YRS AYIE
COD 00°0 C0°07L'ES 0CtDis AS & {.3=05C) 4L 8L 1IN0 [BUURLD BUOIS YY
£o'0 50°0 008 QDY ON
0'00Z'L 30°E G0'00ES 0C0DYS AINN sdunse 15ju) 158y
30059 30" 0000593 DC005°9S INDY 5 2041, 1a)uy
G0'0S0'9 0022 D0'DOS'SS 005429 41 adlg 1AAINY) WO} 23IRA .91
CO05L°51 0071 00ZL BOODS'ELS 0G'0S68 5 N3 5U07 Jurag
0005 00'0972 20062 DD'0D5E R4y iS5 A15u0D
000 D00 3008 00D 007} 1G°0% S3U03 ;94
000 000 30°0% 0S5 93 1G°0$ S
000 00°C 3008 0203 LGOS spespieg demeyesig
091 00'CIy 200 0993 10'0s T 1203 IEL
5051 00’551 [00°0S 51518 1008 43 ansaipy 1ol Ajag]
C0°0D6'6" 00013 2005 0003 00063~ NCL (510 1Y - %:07) AJPUS - 515 JINS HING'6 VINH
00°00S 6y 00055 00'0% 00'005'67% DD'063 NCL 513 105 y3WS'6 VINK
GY°L 00003 D0'0% 02°'L% J0°0% NCL S1D A9 ySNG'6 VIAH
005425 00612 D008 00°005°6$ 0S°LZ3 NCL S43 358 PINST YNH)
0009852 00°GAEy {0008 00'008'57% 0095 AS 353740 £ By YK
DE'D 00'CH 0008 00'CS Lo'as AD 24
00T 09'C 2008 00°C0SS oD01% AD PUBIS U23]D Y /E
g 00'08 00°0078 000L% n 74 PUDIS SARRICIA] WWIE
{Fal] 5008 00°CS LiDY} ON|
09'% 40705 02'C57$ 00053 AD 3 g 353 ABSXD
G005 £9'C00'51S 00'52% AD 902 SSE[ILN ARDKZ
\SELOEE 00 0% L5'BLOEES 156LD'EES 51 1 3)s Bupeal])
STLIEY 0005 09CA0'1$ 00°00'LY S 3 is @ Ipy 2304 ang
B85°EDY'S 0008 CICOO'ES DOOCDES 51 i AES @ PV 3203 Ldsy)
093¢ L6 D0°DS SO0 UEEGd 000s WA on
0D'C029 0308 00°0S CC'0 03°C08°9% 00°$8% 08 0'5E$ @ NG JoJ) WLojur
U209 C0'003 0098 GC0 00'589% oo'Ls 585 SIS
D9°C o0 00'0% 00 5105 0'2% 2NN SL UCN29300d I3ju) S
09'CSE" {423 000 COOSE'LS 0C'25p3% 1IN £ ey YCv inofe nsuad) 14
03888 {313 000 £0'888'4S QU'36H'8% 53 1 DALY 215U0))| £
€90 00 000 CO00L$ JIND 14 Jajien seui0] Aredosg 19say| z
CJ0 G0'0 00°0 00 00523 -] 1 Bunsal sepuids 200 i
iunowy | Auueno | qunowy | Apuend {Amuend| Anuend 32 WS Yo Apuend e e
23eq 01 (210] POLDG WDTIND snolnaud | papuawsy s[e10 L Pesjuo) diwnyioun 1RNU0D
HO LOVYINGD YZAND GILFTdAOS HHOM 4O 3MIYA ANY INNCIAY 3H 1 10 ILV¥INISI
111 @seyd py |JtN 5330d 1{12e57U03 U Spess ; SE) 1337044 0 swen
WoT G EI D Leakg PEWIZ SCIRAUCY
09E0-V06-ZEL 3 3Usyg ic1enuc)
£2£20 N ‘ajepiuuiies ‘956 JaMel( Od S531pNY {N SCPRPAVC)
£7/6/2 7z/sT/LL 1sanbau Aed sy so) peuag FAuedwod jjeydsy djJe3 "GUIEN JCIEHUOD
TYNIE-Y "ON AYd © WAy
S1580 [N ‘@U3I0;5 190235 DROIG | | £ S5DIEPY JOUMT
ZZIL CeN walolg IEanss| 13enue) 3jeq

97u3iCH4 30 AIYSLMOL YL LaUMC

£202/6/Z :31Va

¥ "ON NOLLYOIddY INIWAVd

03 NOLONITE(E "IINIYOTL 40 dIHSNMOL IHL

zZy



¥ ON ¥20 4ed KOI0ETW A

1

3 WOMZIIEW I ¥
3iva Buuaauwsug smNja)
T ) e ‘03ACHddY
€20z/0L/1Z AL
Auedwos :mcnm««i
68'0Z1'1Z7 § BNJeA 13853U03T paISNIpV] ‘A8
vz'264) $ 3)EQ 01 5I8PJO BHuRY) %@ \
ELVELR'LCY § anjea eNuG) euQ! "LRAIRI3] UBAY SLY IS SILY] IEP JUnOWe PAIEs s Jo 1ed ou Jey)
FAR A4 T ana INNoOwY pue "ayewilsa sy Ag paianol peuad ay) 4o fep ise; ay Bulpnjaul pue o3 dn Junase
(7'859°2ly § S31EWNST SNTIADIG 5537 13811603 DY J0 JUDWIAIE)S 122210) pue 9nn e st Ju:oFaae) 3yl 1ey: loyouzy) sadueyd
68°0CLLTY $ 3UNOWY 22N P3ZUCYINE jle DUg SJUILMOP 1ENUDD B JO SWIAI BYI LIIM 3duepiodde )ng u; pagddns
Justassassy AyBUBY SpIOA 21y S|P1I0IR U PUR P3UIIDYIAT U3 SEY i0M |2 381 21D3UI0T 318 A1ewNSd 550:800d Sy us
azeq| AEWHSY JuPDIIG-HF DYI 5340 gLy WaS x UMOYS e11338W BUB YJ0A J0 $233d pue sapnuenb ‘sun ‘swa e Ajiar|
68021 ITes a1 600§ siL OLIVEINGT 50 3T
jevoy 2104
6R°0ZL°LZYS 00'0$ EVEVE'ITYS Jwy 3283UD) [B30L
D0°008'E DD’} 09°CS 00 0L 00°0% 00°008°€S S 0 swawarosdw) 3dols BZ0E 203
00°059'9L 00081 03'CS 00°0 00081 D0'0% 05265 AS 0 4l .5 029 2dojs auoys dey-diaf} 103
0500 000 00 0% 00°0 000 D105 L0'0% 1IN ol pesH uopediu) dayfl 99
D00 000 00'0s 00'0 90'0 005 LC'0¢ ELl Q0% day aup voneduif} g9
D0'0 000 00°0% 00'0 00'0 00'0% Wal ONE} v
000 000 00°08 000 00'0 00°0% way| oN £9
SLLY 005421 0008 00'0 00'SLL°L 00'DZ% LC'0% 3 0302 ding day ungii e
00721 00°0CZL {0008 000 00°002°L 0o'ZLS LC0% AS 202§ P225/193/|;05d0) 19
300 000 0003 000 000 200 LGOS 1IN [4 %08 BAeA 1953y 09
000 00'0 0603 000 DD’ £0'0S W31 ON}} 65
000 000 00°0$ 000 D00 00'0S waj| oN BS
00°050'L D0z 0008 100G 00°¢ 00°0CYs BC'0SLS LINTY 12 sudigiasan]| «5
SUPELL 0552 D00% 05'ST 00ZLLS DSYS 325 kL sudis}] 95
000 000 D00$ D00 00'0$ w3y on SS
00'542 00'p} 0008 03'vy 00'05L'L S 5298 35 %14 ounayy sdupriepy jeat}| v
D0918'E Q0'0%Ey  {DO'0S 00 09E'Y 0D'048'TS 0503 41 coBY W bisay Axoc3 77 5adws Jjeil]] €5
D00 000 D0'0$ D00 00'3% waian{|] 75
00'0C0'CY 00'8 0005 Deked 000600y $ 00'000'S3 LING 8 jeuiwa; ¥ uadue) 0SE-pudsl 9-/E| LS
000 000 00'D% 000 00'0% WAl oN{| 05
D0'0SL'EL 00°0SZ OD'CS DG 0ST 00'5Y6°0LS DO'SSS 3 661 ¥D weag [oats dupageaps]| e
00'000'TL 00'0vZ 00'0% 00°0v2 00005'S$ 00'05% AS OLL YINE WL s Usa-uen] | ep
0C'0 000 00°0% 0C'0 0003 w3 ON|| Ly
000 000 00'C3 000 00°0SZ°LS D0'STS 31 05 Qin) J3pes3H|| Sp
0GOES'EL ODYESL  H090S Do'YES'L OD'SEY'BLS D0 'SPE 47 £pLL QIND DA DU0Y . BLX.BX.I|| SY
0C'0S0'L 3071y L 09'CS 00 IvL 0D'005'Z¢ 02°C5¢ Ell 05 qQJnJ3uc) [day/wy|| vy
05'560'7 31 °8E a0'cs 0L B 0009828 DD'S5¢ 41 zZ5 Q:N3 1434 2uBD 91X,6 1CAIN 34
o0'oYyL 0% 00°CS 00vT 00°0rp'L$ D9°C% EN) 144 ns Buniep vzl zy
20°00L'Y 2090 00°C$ £0'0 00°'0y 00°"0LE'SS 0D0'C5% AS €6 Juisg Y1 .9 Mg oLod iy
Junoy Apuend unowy fauend {Apuent i Anuend 39144 WNS $ih Anuend Gondiscea Foy
eq o] je1a) poLag U2 snopald § papuauly 52301 DRl dwny sajun PeAUo)
*¥04 LOVHLNGD H3UNN GILITHN0D HHOM IO 3NTVA GNY INNOWY FHL 40 JLVYNILS3
111 3seyd Py JIN 51304 :(10e4310D L0 Spedii )1 §e) 1I3[0.g Jo dwey
WeS e es@peayg liPwi3 100RNUOD
2950-706-7EL # auoyd Jopesjuo)
2240 IN ‘2jepduiwiie ‘955 Jamelg Od (SSRUEPY [N 10)281U0D)
£7/6/7 T2Z/ET/L)L  senbay Aed 51y1 Soj pouad Auedwo) 1jeydsy aEg IBWEN JOPRPAUOD
VNP ‘CN Avd 01 o
81580 [N '90Ua4C[3 "1900S PEOIR | L4 ISSAIPPY JAUMO
ZZL1d roN Pelosd {Panss| PN 238y 32U3J0} JC dIYSUMO] 3Y] LBUMQ

E202/672 :aLva

¥ ‘ON NOWLYIITddY ININAVA

02 NOLONIYNE ‘IINIWOT 40 dIHSNMOL IHL

zioe



Form DS8S-PD Edition 04/05/22
New Jersey Department of Transportation
Division of Local Aid and Economic Development
Hot Mix Asphalt Penalty Determination

Project: Potts Mill Road - Phase lll Improvements

Municipality: Florence Date Lot was Paved: 4/18/2022
County: Burlington Date Lot was Cored: 7/14/2022
Supplier (Name & Plant): Walter R. Earle Asphalt Co. - Morrisville, PA

Contractor: Earle Asphalt Co.

Instructions: Fill in highlighted cells to calculate air voids and thickness penalties

Core # Station Offset | % Air Voids | Thickness | Outlier Detection (Air Voids %)
1 0+61 6.4 5.80 2.30 No Outlier Detected.
2 2+78 16.3 9.40 1.90 No Outlier Detected.
3 6+72 75 7.70 1.40
4 7+94 19 8.80 2:25
5 11+88 17.5 7.30 2.00

Is this a resurfacing project? YES

Sample Average (% Air Voids): 7.80 Sample Average (Thickness): 1.97
Sample Standard Deviation (% Air Voids): 1.40 Sample Standard Deviation: 0.36
Qu=0.14 PDy= 45.02 (Thickness)

Q.= 4.15 PD. = 0.00 Design Thickness (Tyes): 2.00

PD Total = 45.02 g,= -0.08

PD = 52.85

Air Voids Penalty (%) Thickness Penalty (%)
20 0.00

Air Voids Penalty Calculated per NJDOT Special Provisions for State Aid Projects Table 401.03.07-3
Thickness Penalty Calculated per NJDOT Special Provisions for State Aid Projects Table 401.03.07-5

Thickness penalty applies to widenings greater than 8', new construction or complete reconstruction projects.
Resurfacing projects don't have a thickness penalty, but must have a minimum compacted thickness of 1.25"

Name and Address of Testing Laboratory Key-Tech, 210 Maple Place, Keyport, NJ 07735
Date of AASHTO Accreditation 12/1/1990
Date of AASHTO Inspection 8/19/2020
Asphalt Technologist s
Signatt%e /
Asphalt Technologist Title: General Manager - Key-Tech

The Technician doing the HMA Testing and Analysis must be certified by the Society of Asphalt Plant

Technologists of New Jersey as an Asphalt Technologist, Level 2 or higher

Approvedby %/Af&-’ //L—’ -

Signature - County/Municipal Engineer

Form Printed on Date: 7/29/2022



